fixed by law prior to the passage of this act, shall be delivered and construed as made, taken and returnable to the proper term of court in said county, as fixed by this act.

SEC. 3. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with

this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1891.

CHAPTER 144.

[H. F. No. 961.]

AN ACT FIXING THE TIME FOR HOLDING THE GENERAL Fifteenth in-TERM OF THE DISTRICT COURT IN THE COUNTY OF ITASCA, IN THE FIFTEENTH (15TH) JUDICIAL DISTRICT IN THIS STATE.

dicial district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the general term of the district court Term of court. in the county of Itasca, in the Fifteenth (15th) judicial district in this state, shall be held on the fourth (4th) Monday Itanca county. of October in each year.

SEC. 2. All writs, processes, bonds, recognizances, con- Writs, processes, tinuances, appeals, notices and pleadings had, issued or returnable to any term of court in the county of Aitkin from able to the term of court in the county of Aitkin from in the county of Aitkin from able to the term of the terms of the Itasca county, shall be deemed as returnable to the terms of court as fixed by this act.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1891.

CHAPTER 145.

[S. F. No. 269.]

AN ACT FIXING THE TIME FOR HOLDING COURT IN THE Sixteenth judicial district. COUNTY OF STEVENS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

The general term of the district court in and Term of court. SECTION 1. for the county of Stevens, in the Sixteenth (16th) judicial district, this state, shall hereafter be held on the third (3d) Stevens county. Tuesday in March and the third (3) Tuesday in October in each year.